The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of: Resolution No. 2022/199

RECOGNIZING the contributions of Nicholas Welsh III on the occasion of his 40 years of service to Contra Costa County

WHEREAS, on March 9, 1982, Nicholas Welsh III began his career with the Public Works Department as a Laborer in the Maintenance Division; and

WHEREAS, in 1986, 1988 and 1989, Nicholas received a Public Works Safety Award in recognition of outstanding efforts in worksite safety practices; and

WHEREAS, in 1989 and 1991, Nicholas received a Public Works Safe Driver Award; and

WHEREAS, in March 2009, Nicholas was presented with an "Award of Excellence" for his efforts in clearing culverts and keeping pumps running through the night to alleviate flooding in Montalvin Manor after recent storms; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2015, Nicholas was promoted to Maintenance Worker III; and,

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2020, Nicholas effectively utilized his skills and knowledge leading to his promotion to a Maintenance Worker IV; and

WHEREAS, Nicholas has had the experience of working with all the Public Works Maintenance crews where he obtained many valuable experiences; and

WHEREAS, Nicholas has trained many fellow maintenance workers in the proper safety and operations of various types of maintenance equipment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors does hereby recognize and honor Nicholas Welsh III for his 40 years of service, and gives it's full appreciation for his dedicated service to the Public Works Department and the people of this County.

KAREN MITCHOFF Chair, District IV Supervisor

JOHN GIOIA	CANDACE ANDERSEN
District I Supervisor	District II Supervisor
DIANE BURGIS	FEDERAL D. GLOVER
District III Supervisor	District V Supervisor
	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.
	ATTESTED: June 21, 2022
	Monica Nino, County Administrator

, Deputy